G&A for FY2019 totaled US$22.5 million and US$5.7 million for 4Q19, a 5.4% or US$0.3 million decrease compared to 4Q18.

The following table breaks down total G&A for 2019 and 4Q19:
G&A

  2019 2018 Var. % 4Q19 4Q18 Var. % 2019 2018 Var. % 4Q19 4Q18 Var. %

 (millions of pesos unless otherwise stated) (millions of dollars unless otherwise stated)

External Advisor Fees1 -232.8 -228.4 1.9% -59.5 -59.8 -0.5% -12.0 -11.7 3.0% -3.1 -3.0 4.6%

Professional and Consulting Services -40.3 -37.1 8.7% -8.5 -9.3 -8.4% -2.1 -2.0 3.7% -0.4 -0.5 -18.9%

Payroll, Admin. Fees and Other Expenses -161.1 -155.1 3.8% -41.2 -49.9 -17.5% -8.3 -8.0 4.8% -2.1 -2.5 -14.6%

Total G&A2 -434.3 -420.7 3.2% -109.2 -119.0 -8.3% -22.5 -21.7 3.7% -5.7 -6.0 -5.4%

(1) General and Administrative Expenses (2) PLA Administradora Industrial, S. de R.L. de C.V., is a Mexican affiliate of PREI, and Advisor as per the Advisory Contract.
Source: PGIM Real Estate - Fund Accounting

Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA)
In 2019, EBITDA reached US$169.9 million with an EBITDA margin of 82.5%.

In 4Q19, EBITDA totaled US$42.5 million, a decrease of US$0.2 million, or 0.5%, compared to 4Q18. The EBITDA margin for
4Q19 was 83.4%, a 28 basis point increase compared to 4Q18.

 17

The following shows the EBITDA calculation for 2019 and 4Q19:

EBITDA
  2019 2018 Var. % 4Q19 4Q18 Var. % 2019 2018 Var. % 4Q19 4Q18 Var. %

 (millions of pesos unless otherwise stated) (millions of dollars unless otherwise stated)

Rental Revenues1 3,683.1 3,674.9 0.2% 931.5 951.3 -2.1% 191.1 191.0 0.1% 48.3 48.0 0.7%

Other Operating income2  282.4 282.5 0.0% 52.9 68.5 -22.8% 14.7 14.8 -0.5% 2.7 3.5 -21.7%

Real Estate Expenses for EBITDA Calculation -319.9 -324.5 -1.4% -63.8 -78.8 -19.0% -16.6 -16.9 -1.5% -3.3 -3.9 -15.8%

Real Estate Operating Expenses for NOI Calculation -301.0 -303.8 -0.9% -58.4 -69.1 -15.6% -15.6 -15.8 -1.0% -3.0 -3.5 -12.3%

Advertising -1.8 -1.3 38.1% -0.4 -0.2 - -0.1 -0.1 - 0.0 0.0 -

Admin. Property Insurance Expenses -3.1 -3.0 4.9% -0.8 -0.8 1.1% -0.2 -0.2 -4.4% 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Other Admin. Real Estate Expenses -13.9 -16.3 -14.8% -4.2 -8.7 -51.7% -0.7 -0.8 -14.4% -0.2 -0.4 -49.3%

Fees and Admin. Expenses -372.6 -348.2 7.0% -99.9 -94.7 5.5% -19.3 -18.0 7.3% -5.2 -4.8 8.5%

External Advisor Fees -232.8 -228.4 1.9% -59.5 -59.8 -0.5% -12.0 -11.7 3.0% -3.1 -3.0 4.6%

Legal, Admin. and Other Professional Fees -79.8 -75.9 5.1% -23.3 -23.1 0.9% -4.2 -4.0 2.8% -1.2 -1.2 -2.2%

Trustee Fees -12.1 -4.7 160.4% -4.9 -1.3 273.7
%

-0.6 -0.2 160.3% -0.3 -0.1 331.8%

Payroll -32.9 -26.3 24.9% -6.6 -6.1 7.3% -1.7 -1.4 24.9% -0.3 -0.3 0.0%

Other Expenses -15.0 -12.9 16.7% -5.7 -4.4 31.1% -0.8 -0.7 17.9% -0.3 -0.2 35.9%

EBITDA3 3,273.0 3,284.7 -5.4% 820.6 846.4 -11.4% 169.9 170.9 -6.2% 42.5 42.8 -0.5%

EBITDA Margin 82.5% 83.1% -51 bps 83.4% 83.1% 28 bps 82.5% 83.1% -51 bps 83.4% 83.1% 28 bps
(1) Excludes accrued income from straight line rent adjustments as it is a non-cash item. (2) Excludes tenant improvements reimbursements which is included in AFFO calculation.  (3) Earnings before interest, taxes,
 depreciation and amortization.
Source: PGIM Real Estate - Fund Accounting

For additional information regarding the commissions and administrative expenses breakdown used for the
calculation of EBITDA and AFFO, please refer to Appendix 3 located in the last section of this document.